Better e
Bus
Project

Route 111

Route Overview
Route 111isaKey Bus route that  Figure 11Route 111Service Map

connects Chelseawith downtown = T~ 7
Boston viathe Tobin Bridge (see f,,_,m,w,%ii:‘m"ﬂ«'fﬂ‘:;fm..,m_
Figure 1). The route is one of the ol s v T i

primary transit options across the s Park Avanue oswean Woockswn Avoninana
Mystic River and BostonHarbor.
Route 111 provides more weekday
scheduled trips thanany other
MBTADbus service and has the
third highest overall weekday
ridership of any MBTAbus service.

Route 111 servesresidential
neighborhoods in northern
Chelsea and the downtown
Chelsea business district before
terminating at Haymarket Station
in downtown Boston. At
Haymarket,customers can
transfertothe Orange and Green
Lines.

Note that the Route 111 was
modified to use the Everett
Avenue onramp during
preparation of this analysis. All

datainforming this profile dates to
Fall of 2017.

CharleCard
CharlieTicket  $2.00 $200 $2.75 $475
Cash-on-Board  52.00 $4.00 $2.76 5475
Student* 50,85 §085 §1.10 §$1.10
SeniorTAP-  50.85 $0.85 $1.10 $1.10

ecicare cand Poiders, senkws iS4,

® ;)' Torminal

Torminal ®® h‘\

@sownon
N et\/\/ork | m pO rta nce II%OT\:!.® é{smai‘ ; ':og;g:m ""-.-.....:.“;.:::f:l}?.::g =
Route 111 isone of the most E;"’;&@ LT\ ) s ol JE + J

important routesin the MBTA’s

bus route network. On a relativescaleof Oto 10, the route ranks 9.7 in terms of ridership,
8.1in terms of transit dependent ridership, and 8.7 in terms of its overall valueto the
network. Its overall score,which gives a 70% weight to overall ridership and a 15% weight
to the other measures,is 10.0,the highest possible score.

Massachusetts Bay 1
Transportation Authority



Better e

Bus °
Project
Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Ridership

Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 10.0

Service Overview

Schedule

Route 111 provides frequent service from early morning until after 1:00 AM sevendays a
week (see Table 1). On weekdays, it operates from 4:49 AMto 1:23 AM, at an average of
every three tofour minutes during the day and every eight to nine minutes at night. Route
111 operates with a similar spanof service on Saturdays, with service running every eight
minutes on average.On Sundays, the first trip departs at 5:35 AM, with average service
frequency of nine minutes.

Table 1 | Schedule Statistics

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS
SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 4:49 AMto1:23 AM 200/173
Sunrise 4:49 AMto5:59 AM 1-12 4 18/6
Early AM 6:00 AMto 6:59 AM 3-10 3 18/7
AM Peak 7:00 AMt08:59 AM 1-8 4 27/20
Midday Base 9:00 AMto 1:29 PM 3-10 8 33/30
Midday School 1:30PMto3:59PM 3-17 6 24/26
PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 2-6 4 37/37
Evening 6:30PMt09:59PM 1-11 8 25/28
Late Evening 10:00 PMto 11:59 PM 7-20 8 14/13
Night 12:00 AMto 1:23AM 9-11 9 4/6
Saturday 4:56 AMto 1:20 AM 5-20 8 150/148
Sunday 5:35AMto1:14 AM 5-20 9 124/126

Route 111 meets the span of service and service frequency standards for Key Bus routes
during all service days and periods.

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Service Patterns

Route 111 operates with acombination of long trips and short trips.Long trips operate
the full length of the route from Woodlawn to Haymarket (see Table 2).Short trips
operate between Cary Square, which is just north of downtown Chelsea,and Haymarket.
Long trips and short trips generally alternate, resulting in higher service frequency
to/from Cary Square than Woodlawn:

e About halfof all weekday and weekend trips operate the full length of the route
between Woodlawn and Haymarket as shown in Figure 1 (Pattern111.5).

e Justunder half of Route 111 trips start orend at Cary Square (Pattern111.2 and
signedas 111C).Theseshort trips provide additional service on the most crowded
sectionof Route 111 between downtown Chelsea and Haymarket.Service
generally alternates betweentrips to/from Woodlawn and Cary Square, except
inbound on weekday mornings when there are more full lengthtrips.

e Onweekday mornings running inbound, short trips begin about %2 mile north of
Cary Square at Revere Beach Parkway (Pattern 111.6). This service pattern

provides additional service on a section of Washington Street when passenger
loads are heaviest.

e Onweekdays after 7:00 PM, all trips to Woodlawn are extended along Park
Avenue to Broadway in Revere (Pattern111.8). These trips duplicate Route 110
(Wonderland or Broadway at Park Avenue - Wellington) during this period.

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS
PER PER PER

PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUE FEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 200 150 124
111.2 Cary Square Haymarket short turnfrom Cary 66 75 60

Square
111.5 Woodlawn Haymarket Primary servicealignment 88 75 64
Revere Beach Short turn from Revere
111.6 Parkway Haymarket Beach Parkway 27 i i
111.8 SIRIEIE Y &t Haymarket Extension via Park Avenue 19 - -
Park Avenue
OUTBOUND 173 148 126
111.2 Haymarket Cary Square Short turnat Cary Square 72 73 62
111.5 Haymarket Woodlawn Primary servicealignment 78 75 64
111.8 e Broadway at Extension via Park Avenue 23 i i
Park Avenue

Ridership

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Route 111 isone of the MBTA'’s highest ridership and most productive bus routes,
carryingover 12,000 passengers per weekday, 7,600 passengers per Saturday,and 5,800
passengers per Sunday. Itis the MBTA's third-highest ridership route on weekdays,
behind only Route 28 MattapanStation - Ruggles Stationand Route 66 HarvardSquare -
Dudley Station. Route 111 is alsothe third-highest ridership route on both Saturdays and
Sundays.

Ridershipby Stop

Route 111 has strongridership between Woodlawn and Haymarket, especially south of
Revere Beach Parkway. The majority of Route 111 passengerstravelinginbound ride to
the end of the route at Haymarket, accessing jobs in downtown Bostonand transit
connections at Haymarket (see Figure 3 and Figure 4).

On weekdays, traveling inbound from Woodlawn:

e The Route 111’s primary alignment begins at EIm Street opposite of Haskell
Avenue, where 207 passengers board and 3 alight.

e Astheroute heads inbound along Woodlawn, Washington, and Garfield Avenue
512 passengers board and 10 alight. Ridership is lowest along Woodlawn and
Garfield Avenues, with several stops that have fewer than 50 boardings each
weekday.

e The route continues on toSagamore Avenue, where ridership is higher and
relatively evenly distributed among three stops on Sagamore Avenue, where 479
passengers board and 17 alight.

¢ Along Washington Avenue north of Cary Square, 843 passengers board and 44
alight, with boardings per stop ranging from about 130 to 200 each weekday.

e CarySquare, theorigin for most short turn trips, has nearly 500 boardings and 22

alightings. Ridershipis higher at this stop in part because passengers arewilling to
walk fartherto access more frequent service.

e Justover half of inbound Route 111 riders board at six stops in downtown Chelsea.
Bellingham Square (Washington Avenue at Broadway) is the highest ridership stop
in this area,with 1,000 boardings and 300 alightings eachweekday. The two stops
immediately after Bellingham Square generate over 500 passenger boardings and
80 alightings eachday.

e About 25% of Route 111 passengers that board between Woodlawn and Cary
Square alight in downtown Chelsea, which provides connections toRoute SL3, 116,
and 117.

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus ¢
Project

Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map

/ s 9595

) N
INSET O / SR
S %, %@’% B %@az% N £
& 0 ‘Washington Ave e
o y @ Cary Ave ) )
o & P Elm Stopp Haskell Ave | N 5 @
5 & e
W ‘\@tﬁg Washington Ave @ : ‘*y:l" %«_N‘e' @\ﬁ“\ o
= Bloomingdale St R 633'? we @\d\ 4 WP o
e / S S et o e o
; =i & il ol ] e
% / & 60 Woodlavn Ave - =~ ?iqi%vgﬂ-p:‘w‘e‘.@?;wt\“$
waéhl'i'm‘:’"s?ve / & Woodlawn Ave @ Washington Ave L F" ot ® “s\("
%’,’/ g Washington Ave @ Prospect Ave A Sl 1‘6“5 )
Arlington St /-\ = A : 7 Broadway
@ Fifth St LEe 4 Washington Ave @ Annese Rd ‘ @ Park Ave
Garfield Ave @ Exeter St 5,
] L S 4 @
= i & Sagamore Ave @ v | 78 Garfield Ave opp Clyde St i)
5 Wa:l‘:;n 20 & Washington Ave A | %) b
Chestnut St & ;V“mnsg‘mm;i @ \ t Sagamore Ave @ Jones Ave
;i evere Beach Pkwy
Ly Sty Washington Ave ‘ Sagamore Ave @ Murray St
Mo, ! @ Reynolds Ave
Sy 296 Washington Ave % ‘
Govg g opp Jefferson Ave By
b Washington Ave @ Carmel St “)
M}’Q‘Jem [ Washington Ave @ Spruce St 1\7
Wses -
ﬁ-@-‘
% Bz
Washington Ave S V; ‘
e 3 & C@ Broadway N “ ISEE
2 o % & Sl i, h-
e 5 < Broadway @ ; i AVE””& s Sfree, :
G, i@ Third St@ Fourth St = 0 INSET
O Chestnut St i - 5
) cige? < Hige
A o Coter & oy
a 0.0625 0125 0.25 ey / L
 — %
=
e
%

Margloay S5
2

T Suallivan Square

o

.

o
Condor Steet ‘.;:
&

%

s
3
2

T/Wood Island

Mesidian. Straal

Community College

Cam.‘,;.g

LECHMEREST

Maverick (+

( B &

Route 111 Weekday Activity

Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop
circle size indicates total activity

e 100
o~ 50
<> <
S ] 25
i s 10 ONs
SSns Ted ‘
\—\—:c‘. '
S
SN
~ 0 015 025 0

5
S| — i N
Data Sources: MBTA Ridership, Fall 2017 N

———
\\\ e

N S YosOs

~ e TN ~

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Nearly 85% (4,900 passengers) of all Route 111 passengers alight at Haymarket

Stationin downtown Boston, where they can transferto the Orange and Green

Lines.

Ridership along Park Avenue, which is only served by Route 111 on weekday nights and is
alsoserved by Route 110,is very low. Only 164 passengers board or alight on Park
Avenue in either direction, representing just 7% of total ridership on these extendedtrips.
Weekend ridership patterns on Route 111 are similartoweekday patterns, with fewer
but similarly distributed boardings and alightings.

Ridershipby Trip

Route 111 provides the only one-seat service between Chelsea and downtown Boston.
The majority of Route 111 passengers board or alight at Haymarket Stationin downtown
Boston. Together, these characteristics have a significantimpact onRoute 111 ridership
by trip. On all days:

Route 111 trips have very limited turnover, as most passengers ride to and from
Haymarket. Thus, maximum loads are nearly as high as total ridership by trip.

AM inbound trips from Woodlawn often have standing loads by the time buses
reach Cary Square. Withadditional passengers boarding at Cary Square, most
Woodlawn trips have loads that exceedthe MBTA'’s comfort standard. PM
outbound trips do not have overcrowding problems.

Passengerloads are lower on trips that originate at Cary Square; few of these trips
carry loads that exceedseating capacity.

Route 111 alsoappears to havessignificant unmet demand for earlier morning and later
night serviceon all days:

®

Many sunrise inbound trips have 50 or more boardings and regularly exceed MBTA
maximum comfortable passengers per tripstandards. This indicates significant
demand for inbound sunrise trips before 4:45 AM.

The first Saturday and Sunday inbound trips also have very high ridership,
indicating significant demand for earlier service.

Weekend outbound ridership is strong during the afternoon and early evening, as
well as towards the end of service.Strong ridership on the final trips indicates
unmet demand for late night service, especially on Saturday nights. Acknowledging
this,the MBTAimplemented additional late night service on Saturdaysin
September 2018.

Massachusetts Bay 6
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
110 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= = = |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60 1 _ .........
— —
50 __—:-_----— .................... T -wlerrlbmeelomlbmrelon
Y L e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e T
40 |-rriepii IR0 5y TRIA AR RN AR NRE -
T e i Ay 18 N
30 | - = = Ted 1. LI LT R L,
20 |- = =l Sl HENN iy il i | |
— L T
= _lr—_ —
10 fooo T b o Pl Byl s
=1 5 | ===y
el .
0 — 1 — -
S = = = = = = = = = =S = = = = = = = = = = = =
<C <t <C <C < <C <C <C o o o o o [a [a [a W o o o o <C <C <
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 29 2 2 2 292 2 2 29 2 9 292 2 2 9o 29 2
Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound
12 .
0 Outbound Boardings
110 Outbound - Qutbound Max Load
= = = ax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60 00K 000K 0 KUK AKX KIS 003 (00K
50
40
30
20
10
0 —
S = = = = = =S = = = =S =S = = = = = = = = = = =
< < <C < < <C <C << o o o [a o o o o o o o o < < <<
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 29 92 2 2 29 2 2 29 29 9 29 2 29 9o 29 2
Massachusetts Bay 7
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 :
Inbound Boardings
110 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= = = |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60 N i =5
50 —_ o VRN e d e =g
20 |t tEH IR 5 i 111 LIN§ YN ——
— il X == — — —
— — 11 — T s — —
e 4 RR AL IE L e B R IR A R e e R Ry NN R R W S [T S—
T T e efff— | = m—— —
0 AR ==
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<< << << << << << <C < o o o o o o [a [a W o o o o < < <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
¥ ©B8 © K &8 I S ~ & + A B F B B N LB &S5 S ~ & +~ &

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings
110 Outbound - Qutbound Max Load
= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

9:00 AM
10:00 AM
12:00 PM
2:00 PM
3:00PM
4:00 PM
7:.00PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00 AM
2:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay 8
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Figure 8 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
110 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60 =
40
30
20
=
0 ———
= = = = = = = £ = = =S = = = = = = = = = = = =
<C <t <C <C < <C <C <C o o o o o [a [a [a W o o o o <C <C <
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
2 2 2 2 9 9 2 9 9 9 9 9 29 2 9 9 9o 9o 9o 2 9o 9 9
Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Outbound
12 :
0 Outbound Boardings
110 Outbound - Outbound Max Load
= = = Max Comforable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50 .................
40
30
20
10 "_"-"_
0
= = = = = = = = = = =S = = = = = = = = = = = =
< < <C < < <C <C << o o o [a o o o o o o o o < < <<
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
2 2 2 2 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9o 9 9o 9 9o 9 9

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travel inrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates,and that some passengers may have to standfor a portion of
their trip. More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

OnRoute 111,79% of weekday passenger minutes are spent in comfortable conditions,
which is well below the minimum standard (see Table 3). This means that 21% of weekday
passenger minutes are in uncomfortable conditions, which is very high. Weekend trips
alsofailto meet the minimum standard for passenger comfort.

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 78.8% 82.9% 90.5%

Reliability and Running Times

Reliability

Passengers using high frequency services like Route 111 expect buses to arriveon a
regular basis,and typically do not rely on published schedules. For these services, the
MBTAmeasures reliability based on actual service frequency and the travel timefor a
giventrip. Trips must depart theirorigin and serve points along the route within three
minutes of the scheduled frequency.

Route 111’sreliability averages 75% onweekdays,49% on Saturdays,and 80% on
Sundays (see Table 4). Weekday serviceis at the MBTA’s target of 75%.Saturday service
is well below the minimum at 49%. Dropped trips are a major issue, with nearly 5% of trips
not run. Thisis amajor cause of the overcrowding discussed above.

Table 4 | Route 111 Reliability
ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION

ROUTE ON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 77% 67% 75% 4.9%
Saturday 78% 41% 49% -
Sunday 79% 84% 80% =

Massachusetts Bay 10
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Running Times

There are significant differences between scheduled and actual running times, with most
trips taking longer than scheduled during many weekday periods (see Figure 11 and
Figure 12).Between approximately 6:00 AM and 9:30 AM, actual running times are
generally five to over 10 minutes longer thanscheduled times. Running times are slightly
shorter thanscheduled from 9:30 AM to 1:30 PM, but then significantly longer againfrom
then until the end of service.

The MBTA subsequently increasedscheduled run times in Fall 2018.
Figure 10 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 111 Inbound

6o mmmm Additional Travel Time

Inbound
| ess [ravel Time

50 e Scheduled Travel Time

40

Minutes
(]
(=]

20

10

= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T <€ =L o o o o o o o o o o o o =L =T =T
= = = = = = o] Lo ] Lo ] Lo ] o] = = = = = = o] o] Lo ] Lo ] Lo ] = =
(as] =T sl u] - oo (o)) = — o — O (as] =T sl u] - oo (o)) = — o — o

Massachusetts Bay 11
Transportation Authority



Better e

Bus °
Project
Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 111 Outbound
35 iy .
Outbound mmmm Additional Travel Time

| ess Travel Time

30 = Scheduled Travel Time

25

20

(]
[}
2
-
=
= 15
10
5
111-5
0
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T = o o o (=% o o (=% o o o o o =T =T =T
= = = = = = = (] (] (] = = = = = = = = = (] (] (] = =
<7} = 3 2=} - =+ =} =] — &oJ — &J <7} = [¥s] 2=} - =+ =} =] — &oJ — &
Stop Spacing

Excluding its highway segments,Route 111 has an average of 8.5 stops per mile. This
equatestoastop every 650 feet,or only atwo-minute walk between stops.Several stops
arecloser than 500 feet apart and some are as close as 300 feet apart. This stopspacing is

much higher than the MBTA’s standard of four to seven per mile for Key Bus routes and
contributes to slow service and poor reliability.

Summary

Route 111 isone of the highest ridership and most productive MBTA bus services on both
weekdays and weekends. Many Route 111 trips are crowded, due to high demand and
limited passenger turnover.There is strong demand to increase Route 111’s service span,

especially weekday and weekend sunrise inbound service and weekend late night
outbound service.

Massachusetts Bay 12
Transportation Authority



	Route 111
	Woodlawn or Broadway & Park Avenue – Haymarket Station
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Overview
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Running Times
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary




